

Postal Rate Commission
Submitted 9/26/2005 3:57 pm
Filing ID: 46916
Accepted 9/26/2005

BEFORE THE
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001

Postal Rate And Fee Changes

Docket No. R2005-1

INITIAL BRIEF OF
PERIODICALS COALITION
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF
AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA,
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,
MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC.,
AND
TIME WARNER INC.

September 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. THE “ACROSS-THE-BOARD” RATE INCREASE REQUESTED IN THIS CASE IS APPROPRIATE AND FACILITATES SETTLEMENT.....	3
A. The purpose of the Postal Service's rate request distinguishes this case from conventional omnibus rate cases.....	3
B. The singular character of the escrow expense and of the circumstances surrounding its creation makes it reasonable to apply an equal percentage increase approach in this proceeding.....	4
C. Given the modest size and likely short duration of the proposed rate changes, the Postal Service’s across-the-board proposal appropriately promotes a binding compromise by the parties regarding issues they would otherwise litigate thus facilitating settlement and expedition. This approach allows the Postal Service to propose the minimum increase necessary (no contingency, 2006 Test Year) and reduces the burdens and risks of litigation to all participants.....	5
D. The near unanimous settlement confirms the reasonableness of the Postal Service’s approach and justifies the across-the-board approach.....	6
E. The Commission should not lightly displace or overrule the near consensus represented by the Settlement Agreement so long as the proposed rates meet the requirements of law and fall within the Commission’s broad discretion to recommend rates that promote the fundamental well being of the Postal Service and its customers.....	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENT RATES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW, FALL WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S BROAD DISCRETION TO RECOMMEND RATES, AND ARE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD.....	9
A. As required by 39 U.S.C. §3622(b)(3), the rates for each subclass cover attributable costs (as supported by substantial evidence of record).	9
B. Because the escrow costs are not caused by any subclass of mail or special service and do not vary with volume, it is appropriate to treat these costs as institutional costs.....	10
C. The Commission has broad discretion to recommend rates that promote the fundamental well being of the Postal Service and its customers.....	11
D. All but one of the §3622(b) factors address the distribution of burdens among various types of mailers. The Commission should be confident that the settlement rates comport with these factors.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

E. The Commission should use the Postal Service cost estimates to evaluate the settlement rates.....	14
1. The Postal Service cost estimates in this docket are reasonable and recommending rates and fees based on those estimates will have no precedential effect.....	14
2. The Postal Service's method for estimating mail processing volume-variability is reasonable.....	15
(a) Selection of variables.....	16
(b) Errors in observations.....	16
3. Periodicals cost reduction initiatives, which will significantly reduce Test Year costs, are moving forward rapidly.....	17
4. The Skin Sack Reduction Program is likely to produce savings far greater than those conservatively estimated by the Postal Service...	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL OPINIONS

<i>Union Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193, 1194-95 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>National Association of Greeting Card Publishers v. USPS</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983)(NAGCP IV).....	8, 11
<i>National Association of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 569 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 434 U.S. 884 (1977).....	8
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	8
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 184 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467(2002).....	8
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13

STATUTES

Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Public Law 91-375 (approved August 12, 1970), 84 Stat. 719, 39 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3622	<i>passim</i>
Section 3621	4, 11, 12, 13
The Postal Civil Service Retirement System Funding Reform Act of 2003, Public Law 108-18 (approved April 23, 2003), 117 Stat. 624	2, 3, 11
Administrative Procedure Act, Public Law 89-554 (approved Sept. 6, 1966), 80 Stat. 393, 5 U.S.C. §701, et. seq.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Postal Rate Commission Opinions and Recommended Decisions

Docket No. R2000-1 (November 13, 2000).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 19
Docket No. R97-1 (May 11, 1998).....	10
Docket No. R2001-1 (March 22, 2002)	7, 9, 13

OTHER MATERIALS

OCA, May 2002, "An Empirical Model of Labor Demand for Mail Sorting Operations" (March 1, 2005).....	14
